Purchase Agreement as those costs are not considered part of the purchase price nor are they expected to have a
continuing impact on the combined company.
To effect this transaction the sellers received, or may receive at a future date, 1,581,935 shares of Series D 6%
Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock ("Series D Preferred") valued at $4,000,000 and approximately $11,500,000
in cash, with approximately $4,900,000 of the cash provided from a loan facility and approximately $7,000,000
($6,600,000, net of issuance costs) provided through the issuance of 2,800,000 units, with each unit comprised of one
share of Series C 6% Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock ("Series C Preferred") and 0.5 warrants to purchase
shares of Common Stock (a total of 2,800,000 shares of Series C Preferred and 1,400,000 warrants to purchase shares
of Common Stock).
2

Edgar Filing: DYNATRONICS CORP - Form PRE 14A

93

Dynatronics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2017

Historical
 Cronin (2)

Historical
Dynatronics

Acquisition
& Financing
Adjustments
(1)

Note
References

Pro Forma
 Combined

Net sales $24,269,347 $35,758,330 $- $60,027,677
Cost of sales 15,361,954 24,249,832 - 39,611,786
Gross profit 8,907,393 11,508,498 - 20,415,891
Operating Expenses
  Selling, general and administrative 6,695,206 12,101,539 380,000 6a, 6i, 6 k 19,176,745
  Research and development - 1,081,373 - 1,081,373
  Depreciation 81,894 - - 81,894
  Total operating expenses 6,777,100 13,182,912 380,000 20,340,012
Operating Income (Loss) 2,130,293 (1,674,414 ) (380,000 ) 75,879
Other Income (Expense)
  Interest expense - (277,630 ) (170,000 )6 b (447,630 )
  Interest income - 508 - 508
  Other, net 151 85,141 - 85,292
  Total other income (expense), net 151 (191,981 ) (170,000 ) (361,830 )
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 2,130,444 (1,866,395 ) (550,000 ) (285,951 )
  Income tax expense - - - 6 c -
Net Income (Loss) 2,130,444 (1,866,395 ) (550,000 ) (285,951 )
  Deemed preferred stock dividends - (1,944,223 ) (530,000 )6 d (2,474,223 )
  Stock and cash dividends - (482,510 ) (110,000 )6 e (592,510 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common
Stockholders $2,130,444 $(4,293,128 ) $(1,190,000 ) $(3,352,684 )
Earnings (Loss) per Share-Basic $(1.36 ) 6 f $(0.44 )
Earnings (Loss) per Share-Diluted $(1.36 ) 6 f $(0.44 )
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding-Basic 3,152,425 4,381,935 6 f 7,534,360
Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding-Diluted 3,152,425 4,381,935 6 f 7,534,360

(1)  See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(2)  See Note 7 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

Edgar Filing: DYNATRONICS CORP - Form PRE 14A

94

Dynatronics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2017

Historical
Cronin

Historical
Dynatronics

Acquisition
& Financing
Adjustments
(1)

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $1,365,175 $254,705 $(1,365,175 ) 6 g $254,705
Accounts receivable, net 1,950,927 5,281,348 - 7,232,275
Other receivables - 33,388 - 33,388
Inventories, net 5,570,182 7,397,682 - 12,967,864
Prepaid expenses and other 10,033 503,800 - 513,833
Total current assets 8,896,317 13,470,923 (1,365,175 ) 21,002,065
Property and equipment, net 887,382 4,973,477 - 5,860,859
Intangible assets, net - 2,754,118 4,000,000 6 a 6,754,118
Goodwill - 4,302,486 4,013,474 5 8,315,960
Other assets 227,358 562,873 - 790,231
Total assets $10,011,057 $26,063,877 $6,648,299 $42,723,233

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable 948,868 2,334,563 - 3,283,431
Accrued payroll and benefits expense - 1,472,773 - 1,472,773
Accrued expenses 210,488 656,839 - 867,327
Income tax payable - 8,438 - 8,438
Warranty reserve - 202,000 - 202,000
Line of Credit - 2,171,935 4,900,000 6 b 7,071,935
Current portion of acquisition holdback - 294,744 - 294,744
Current portion of long-term debt - 151,808 - 151,808
Current portion of capital leases - 193,818 - 193,818
Current portion of deferred gain - 150,448 - 150,448
Total current liabilities 1,159,356 7,637,366 4,900,000 13,696,722
Long-term debt, net of current portion - 461,806 - 461,806
Capital lease, net of current portion - 3,087,729 - 3,087,729
Deferred gain, net of current portion - 1,680,001 - 1,680,001
Acquisition holdback, net of current
portion 750,000 - 750,000
Deferred rent - 122,585 - 122,585
Total liabilities 1,159,356 13,739,487 4,900,000 19,798,843

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock - 8,501,295 10,600,000 6 j 19,101,295
Common stock 10,875 11,838,022 (10,875 ) 6 j 11,838,022
Additional paid-in capital 46,278 - (46,278 ) 6 j -
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated
deficit) 8,794,548 (8,014,927 ) (8,794,548 ) 6 j (8,014,927 )

Edgar Filing: DYNATRONICS CORP - Form PRE 14A

95

Total equity 8,851,701 12,324,390 1,748,299 22,924,390
Total liabilities and equity $10,011,057 $26,063,877 $6,648,299 $42,723,233

(1)See Notes 5 and 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

4

Edgar Filing: DYNATRONICS CORP - Form PRE 14A

96

Dynatronics Corporation
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
Note 1 - Description of Acquisition
On September 26, 2017, Dynatronics Corporation ("Dynatronics" or the "Company") entered into an agreement (the
"Asset Purchase Agreement") to acquire substantially all the assets of Bird & Cronin, Inc. ("Cronin"). At the time of
closing (the "Closing") on October 2, 2017, the purchase price for the Company's acquisition of Cronin's assets (the